accessing Interstate 79.5 Suddenly, Joseph Haywood (“Tortfeasor”) struck 

Newhouse’s stationary vehicle from behind.6 As a result of the accident, Newhouse 

suffered a variety of injuries, some of which required medical treatment.7 

On or about March 24, 2016, Tortfeasor’s insurance company tendered to 

Newhouse fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), which was the limit of 

Tortfeasor’s insurance policy.8 GEICO, Newhouse’s insurance provider, consented 

to the settlement with Tortfeasor’s insurance provider, and waived its subrogation 

rights.9 Under the terms of the subject insurance policy, GEICO was to provide for

[...]

GEICO’s policy also provided UIM coverage in the amount of one hundred 

thousand dollars ($100,000.00) with stacking times two vehicles, permitting 

possible UIM coverage of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000.00) per 

person.11 GEICO is entitled to a credit of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) due 

to Newhouse receiving payment from Tortfeasor’s insurance provider, as noted 

above.12 

On March 30, 2015, Newhouse’s counsel requested from GEICO a complete 

and certified copy of Patricia Newhouse’s insurance policy in effect at the time of

[...]

diversity of citizenship of the parties and an amount in controversy in excess of 

17  Id. ¶ 41(e), at 13.  
18  Id. ¶ 41(f), at 13.  
19  Id. ¶ 41(g), at 13.  
20  Id. ¶ 41(h), at 13-14.  
21  Id. ¶ 41(i), at 14.  
22  Id. ¶ 41(l), at 14; see ECF No. 1, Exhibit 1.   

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00).23 Three days later, GEICO filed a 

Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Bad Faith Claim for failure to state a claim upon 

which relief can be granted.24 This Court denied GEICO’s Motion to Dismiss in 

light of Plaintiffs filing an Amended Complaint on March 29, 2017.25 GEICO then